
From: Dan Grove
To: Molly McGuire
Subject: Re: 2207-019 SUB4 Supplemental Retaining Wall comments
Date: Thursday, July 13, 2023 5:08:50 AM
Attachments: SUB4 Retaining Wall - Updated.pdf

Resolution_18877_chapter28.pdf

Hello Molly-

I realized that there was one piece of data missing. Please include the attached, updated
version in the comments for Building Permit 2207-019.

I've also included King County Resolution 18877 from September 1958, which I referenced in
the document.

I apologize for needing to send this updated version.

Thank you,
Dan Grove

On Wed, Jul 12, 2023 at 6:30 PM Molly McGuire <molly.mcguire@mercerisland.gov> wrote:

Thank you for the clarification.

 

Sincerely,

 

Molly McGuire
Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning & Development

City Hall Operating Hours: Tuesday – Wednesday – Thursday, 9AM to 4PM

206-275-7712 | www.mercerisland.gov

***City Hall Closed Until Further Notice.***

Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).

The City of Mercer Island utilizes a hybrid working environment. Please see the City’s Facility and Program Information
page for City Hall and City service hours of operation.

 

From: Dan Grove <dan@grove.cx> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2023 9:29 AM
To: Molly McGuire <molly.mcguire@mercerisland.gov>
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Ms. Molly McGuire
City of Mercer Island
RE: Response to 2207-019/“SUB4 - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS” - Retaining Wall
7/12/2023


Ms. McGuire:


The document provides data relevant to the recent submission on the legality of the existing
retaining wall in Building Permit 2207-019.


In this submission, the Applicant reaches several conclusions, including:


1. “during the period at which this rockery was installed that rockeries would have been
considered part of landscaping and not ‘structure’”


2. “With the rockery being installed in 1961 the code in place at the time would have been
the City of Mercer Island Zoning code of 1960. This zoning code does not provide
requirements for the construction of retaining walls.”


There are several problems with these conclusions, which I address in turn below:


Section 1: The Rockery was considered a retaining wall from the time of its construction


We agree that the rockery was constructed in the 1960’s. During the 1960’s, different versions of
the Uniform Building Code were used by Mercer Island and King County. The Uniform Building
Codes of 1946, 1955, 1958, and all use the same definition of Retaining Wall:


Retaining Wall is any wall used to resist the lateral
displacement of any material.


King County used the 1946 Uniform Building Code starting in 1950, and Mercer Island used the
1958 Uniform Building Code from the moment of the City’s incorporation - see Mercer Island
Ordinance 5 from July 20, 1960.


The rockery was considered a retaining wall from the date of its construction.


Section 2: The Rockery was considered a structure, not landscaping, from the time of its
construction


With regards to whether this retaining wall was considered a structure at its date of construction,
the record is clear. The Uniform Building Codes of 1946, 1955, and 1958 (in use in both King
County and the City of Mercer Island from the early 1950’s through the 1960’s) all define
“structure” identically to the current MICC 19.16.010:



https://mieplan.mercergov.org/public/2207-019/SUB4%20-%20ADDITIONAL%20DOCUMENTS/existing%20rockery%20memo.pdf

https://archive.org/stream/UniformBuildingCode1946/Uniform%20Building%20Code%201946_djvu.txt

https://archive.org/stream/UniformBuildingCode1955/Uniform%20Building%20Code%201955_djvu.txt

https://archive.org/stream/UniformBuildingCode1958/Uniform%20Building%20Code%201958_djvu.txt

https://library.municode.com/wa/mercer_island/munidocs/munidocs?nodeId=3c4b5175a05b5

https://archive.org/stream/UniformBuildingCode1946/Uniform%20Building%20Code%201946_djvu.txt

https://archive.org/stream/UniformBuildingCode1955/Uniform%20Building%20Code%201955_djvu.txt

https://archive.org/stream/UniformBuildingCode1958/Uniform%20Building%20Code%201958_djvu.txt





Structure: That which is built or constructed, an edifice or building of any kind, or any
piece of work artificially built up or composed of parts joined together in some definite
manner. (my emphasis)


Mercer Island’s 1960 Zoning Code is clear that a retaining wall that contains a fill is “built” -
Mercer Island’s 1960 Zoning Code 19.01(4)(g) states that “Where a retaining wall contains a fill,
the height of the retaining wall built to retain the fill shall…” (my emphasis)


The rockery met the 1960 Zoning Code definition of “structure”. It is not “landscaping”


Section 3: The rockery was installed illegally, regardless of when in the 1960’s it was
installed


The Rockery illegally encroaches on the SE Maker Street Right-of-Way


While we have presented convincing evidence that the rockery was built after 1963, it would
have been illegal even if it were built in 1960, under King County Code.


King County Resolution 18877 (Section 2802), passed in September 1958, makes it clear that
any increase in grade by adding fill had to be done completely within the Lot where the fill was
being installed:


That wasn’t done here - there is no disagreement that the rockery and fill encroach onto the SE
Maker Street right-of-way. This installation would have been illegal if performed prior to the
City’s incorporation.


If the rockery was installed after the City’s incorporation, an encroachment agreement would
have been required. No encroachment agreement was reached with the City. As such, the
rockery and the site that was built behind it are Illegal Nonconforming Structures under MICC
19.01.050(A)(3).


Mercer Island Zoning Code in 1960 Provides Requirements for the Construction of
Retaining Walls


1960 Mercer Island Zoning Code Section 16.01(4) is titled “Fences or Retaining Walls”, and
restricts fill retaining walls in the Required Front Yard to 42 inches, and to 72 inches in the
Required Side Yard. The Rockery violates both of these regulations.



https://www.mercerisland.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/community_planning_amp_development/page/21874/09-26-1960-zoningcode.pdf





Conclusion


There is broad agreement that the rockery was built in the 1960’s. The rockery was considered
both a retaining wall and a structure at the time, and illegally encroached on the SE Maker
Street right-of-way. The rockery also violated Mercer Island’s 1960 Zoning code when it was
built.


As such, the rockery is an illegal nonconforming structure, and the site that was built behind the
rockery is an illegal nonconforming site. MICC 19.01.050(A)(3).








































Subject: Re: 2207-019 SUB4 Supplemental Retaining Wall comments

 

Hi Molly-

 

Great question! This is specifically responding to the supplemental SUB4 docs on
the building permit.

 

I'll have separate public comments on CAO23-011. There's a lot to chew on there.

 

Thank you,

 

Dan

 

On Wed, Jul 12, 2023 at 6:26 PM Molly McGuire <molly.mcguire@mercerisland.gov>
wrote:

Hi Dan,

 

Is this a public comment on the Critical Areas Ordinance Type 2 Application that was
noticed on Monday, or do you want this included in the building permit?

 

Molly McGuire
Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning & Development

City Hall Operating Hours: Tuesday – Wednesday – Thursday, 9AM to 4PM

206-275-7712 | www.mercerisland.gov

***City Hall Closed Until Further Notice.***

Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).

The City of Mercer Island utilizes a hybrid working environment. Please see the City’s Facility and Program Information
page for City Hall and City service hours of operation.

00176

mailto:molly.mcguire@mercerisland.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.mercerisland.gov%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cmolly.mcguire%40mercerisland.gov%7C1ee15bf0dca046e2fd6508db8399afac%7Cced2aa098b804de2b9dd7410b6965ed0%7C0%7C0%7C638248469293324058%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zbnCdUry5sscbKSZUbZyaQ4rInhRGvjezn8zt5%2BYV3k%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mercerisland.gov%2Fcitymanager%2Fpage%2Fcity-hall-closed-until-further-notice&data=05%7C01%7Cmolly.mcguire%40mercerisland.gov%7C1ee15bf0dca046e2fd6508db8399afac%7Cced2aa098b804de2b9dd7410b6965ed0%7C0%7C0%7C638248469293324058%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XD42mcIO735MSEa3KSdd%2F4cpVvnYCq59S2iMIogYDCo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mercerisland.gov%2Fcommunity%2Fpage%2Fcity-facility-and-program-information&data=05%7C01%7Cmolly.mcguire%40mercerisland.gov%7C1ee15bf0dca046e2fd6508db8399afac%7Cced2aa098b804de2b9dd7410b6965ed0%7C0%7C0%7C638248469293324058%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=j7VH7P%2FtjnJMIEjAWpncensxdD%2FnGgi5KgMxgS09Qq8%3D&reserved=0


 

From: Dan Grove <dan@grove.cx> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2023 4:50 AM
To: Molly McGuire <molly.mcguire@mercerisland.gov>
Subject: 2207-019 SUB4 Supplemental Retaining Wall comments

 

Hello Molly-

 

Please find attached some additional data on the "Existing Rockery Memo" recently
submitted as part of 2207-019/SUB4.

 

Thank you,

Dan Grove
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Ms. Molly McGuire
City of Mercer Island
RE: Response to 2207-019/“SUB4 - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS” - Retaining Wall
7/12/2023

Ms. McGuire:

The document provides data relevant to the recent submission on the legality of the existing
retaining wall in Building Permit 2207-019.

In this submission, the Applicant reaches several conclusions, including:

1. “during the period at which this rockery was installed that rockeries would have been
considered part of landscaping and not ‘structure’”

2. “With the rockery being installed in 1961 the code in place at the time would have been
the City of Mercer Island Zoning code of 1960. This zoning code does not provide
requirements for the construction of retaining walls.”

There are several problems with these conclusions, which I address in turn below:

Section 1: The Rockery was considered a retaining wall from the time of its construction

We agree that the rockery was constructed in the 1960’s. During the 1960’s, different versions of
the Uniform Building Code were used by Mercer Island and King County. The Uniform Building
Codes of 1946, 1955, 1958, and all use the same definition of Retaining Wall:

Retaining Wall is any wall used to resist the lateral
displacement of any material.

King County used the 1946 Uniform Building Code starting in 1950, and Mercer Island used the
1958 Uniform Building Code from the moment of the City’s incorporation - see Mercer Island
Ordinance 5 from July 20, 1960.

The rockery was considered a retaining wall from the date of its construction.

Section 2: The Rockery was considered a structure, not landscaping, from the time of its
construction

With regards to whether this retaining wall was considered a structure at its date of construction,
the record is clear. The Uniform Building Codes of 1946, 1955, and 1958 (in use in both King
County and the City of Mercer Island from the early 1950’s through the 1960’s) all define
“structure” identically to the current MICC 19.16.010:
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Structure: That which is built or constructed, an edifice or building of any kind, or any
piece of work artificially built up or composed of parts joined together in some definite
manner. (my emphasis)

Mercer Island’s 1960 Zoning Code is clear that a retaining wall that contains a fill is “built” -
Mercer Island’s 1960 Zoning Code 19.01(4)(g) states that “Where a retaining wall contains a fill,
the height of the retaining wall built to retain the fill shall…” (my emphasis)

The rockery met the 1960 Zoning Code definition of “structure”. It is not “landscaping”

Section 3: The rockery was installed illegally, regardless of when in the 1960’s it was
installed

The Rockery illegally encroaches on the SE Maker Street Right-of-Way

While we have presented convincing evidence that the rockery was built after 1963, it would
have been illegal even if it were built in 1960, under King County Code.

King County Resolution 18877 (Section 2802), passed in September 1958, makes it clear that
any increase in grade by adding fill had to be done completely within the Lot where the fill was
being installed:

That wasn’t done here - there is no disagreement that the rockery and fill encroach onto the SE
Maker Street right-of-way. This installation would have been illegal if performed prior to the
City’s incorporation.

If the rockery was installed after the City’s incorporation, an encroachment agreement would
have been required. No encroachment agreement was reached with the City. As such, the
rockery and the site that was built behind it are Illegal Nonconforming Structures under MICC
19.01.050(A)(3).

Mercer Island Zoning Code in 1960 Provides Requirements for the Construction of
Retaining Walls

1960 Mercer Island Zoning Code Section 16.01(4) is titled “Fences or Retaining Walls”, and
restricts fill retaining walls in the Required Front Yard to 42 inches, and to 72 inches in the
Required Side Yard. The Rockery violates both of these regulations.
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Conclusion

There is broad agreement that the rockery was built in the 1960’s. The rockery was considered
both a retaining wall and a structure at the time, and illegally encroached on the SE Maker
Street right-of-way. The rockery also violated Mercer Island’s 1960 Zoning code when it was
built.

As such, the rockery is an illegal nonconforming structure, and the site that was built behind the
rockery is an illegal nonconforming site. MICC 19.01.050(A)(3).
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